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25 AUPUNI STREET H ILO, HAWAII 96720 

January l~, 1976 

Mr. Robert Carlsmith 
Carlsmith, Carlsmith, Wichman and Case 
P. o. Box 686 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application - Leilani Community Association 
TMK: 1-3-36:49 thru 52, 5 acres 
Leilani Estates Subdivision, Unit II 
Keahialaka Puna, Hawaii 
Fstablishment of a Community Recreational Center 
A-la zone, SLUC - Agricultural 

Upon checking with the Department of Public Works, Building Divi­
sion, we have learned that the subject buildings have been com­
pleted and a certificate of occupancy was issued on November 17, 
1975, thus satisfying Condition No. 4 of the subject permit. 

However, Condition No. 2 stated that "the existing parcels which 
comprise the property under consideration be consolidated into 
one (1) parcel and approved by the Planning Department and be re­
corded with the Bureau of Conveyance prior to applying for a build­
ing permit." 

Our files show that consolidation maps of TMK: 1-3-36: 48 and 
49, and TMK: 1-3-36:51 and 52 were approved on January 27, and 
Jariuary 21, 1975 respectively which was two (2) and eight (8) days 
prior to the granting of the Special Permit by the State Land Use 
Commission. However, Condition No. 2 has still not been complied
with, as the properties must be consolidated into one parcel. It 
is requested that consolidation maps for the consolidation of 
parcels 48-52 be submitted at your earliest convenience. 
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Mr. Robert Carlsmith 
Page 2 
January 16 , 1976 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please do not hesitate 
to contact us. 

-,,J, Raymond S f uj i 
Director 

RY:jtm 

cc: Mayor 
Corporation Counsel 
Planning Commission 

( State Land Use Commission 
Virgil s. Scalf, President - Leilani Community Association 







•STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COM.MISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM SP75-197 - LEILANI COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION 

PLACE DOE Board Roam #404 TIME~~~l_0~:_3~0~a~·~m~·:-.~--~~ 

Queen Liliuokalani Bldg., Hon., HI 

ABSTAIN ABSENTNONAME YES 

/NAPIER, ALEXANDER 

KONO, HIDETO / 
/COBB, CHRISTOPHER 

OURA, MITSUO /· 
YAMAMURA, TANJI ~ 
SAKAHASHI, STANLEY / 

,/CARRAS, JAMES 

YANAI, EDWARD ~ 
-

TANGEN, EDDIE / 
Comments: 

I move to approve the special permit subject to the 
conditions stipulated by the Hawaii County Planning Commission and 
subject also to the additional condition imposed by the staff, with 
th! deletion of the words 11cesspools" and "water tanks". 



STATE OF HAWAI·I 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM January 29, 1975 
10:30 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP75-197 - LEILANI COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

A speci ~ l permit request to allow a community center, r ecreation 
center and storage facilities on approximately 5 acres of land 
situated in the Agricultur 3 l District at Puna, Hawaii, has been 
submitted by the Le ilani Community Associa tion. More speci f ically, 
the subject property is described as Tax Map Key 1-3-36: par cels 48 
through 52, situ a ted within Unit II of the Leilani Est a tes Subdivi­
sion. Leil ~ni Est ~ tes Subdivis ion is located about 2 miles south­
e;::ist of the P-::iho a Urban District. 

Petitioner proposes the following to be constructed imme diately: 

1. Building #1 - Community Association office, lounge , and 
restroom with ~ stor age ~rea for road maintenance and fire 
fighting equipment. 

The following will be constructed at a later date on an incre­
mentci.l basis: 

2. Building #2 - A Pavilion with bath facilities. 

3. Building #3 - Community Association recreational center and 
community center. 

4. A. parking areci. to be used with the above facilities. 

5. Other building and uses customary and incidental to a 
community center, recre a tion center and maintenance center. 

It w:::i.s submitted that the proposed use s are necessary for the 
further growth of the Leil ani Es t a te Subdivis i on; to provide needed 
facilities ~nd services to the present residents: ~re net contrary 
to the objectives of the La nd Use L :::iw; will not unre C1. sonably burden 
public agencies to provide neede d services; and will not alter the 
ch;:i.r:::i.cter of the subdivision a s a whole. 

The five 1 acre lots comprising the subject property are located 
between Moku rl.nd Kupono Streets, just of f Leilani A.venue in the heart 



of the Leil ani Esta tes Subdivision, Unit II. Leilani Avenue, the 
centr a l access to t his sub div ision contains a 60 foot Right-of-Way 
r:i.nd ~ 20 foot p a vement. Moku and Kupono Streets have 40 foot Right­
of-W~ys with oiled gr a vel surf acing. The Hawaii Count y Pl anning 
Dep~rtment h a s indic a ted th ~t there are approximately 2,150 lots in 
this subdivision . Approxima tely 20 houses have been constructed to 
d a te ::ind about 14 more are in the pl anning stage. 

The USO.A soil surve y indicates that soils of the subject property 
;:oi_re in the Ke ~.uk aha soil series, consisting of well drained, thin 
org ~nic soils overlying p ahoehoe lava bedrock. About 25% of the 
are ::i consists of rock outcrops. Most of this soil is in native 
forest, but some rtre a s are cleared and used for pasture. It has 
severe limit ;::i tions which mc.kes it unsuitable for cultivation. Rain­
f a ll is :oi pproxim~tely 125" per year · and the elevation is about 750 
feet above se ;:.i level. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

At its Janu ary 9, 1975 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning Com­
mission voted unr:i.nimously to recommend approval of this special 
permit based on the following findings: 

11 1. Th;::i.t the proposed use will not substantially r:i. l ter nor 
change the essenti ~ l character of the land and the present 
use. Leil ani Estates subdivision consists of more than 
2,000 one-acre lots. The proposed use is to be a suppor­
tive part of the existing subdivision and as such will not 
greatly a lter the present character of the area. Further, 
the proposed use will not adversely a ffect surrounding 
property . Since the subject property is centrally located 
within the subdivision which the proposed facilities are 
to serve, the surrounding property will be enhanced by and 
will benefit from the proposed use1 and 

"2. Tha t unusur:i.l trends a nd needs have arisen since the dis tr ic:t 
bound aries and regulations were e stablished. Dwellings 
are now being constructed with i n the subdivision in which 
the proposed use will b e located. As more homes are built 
r:i.nd a s the popul a tion increases , the proposed use will 
provide residents with a community center and recreational 
f ?.cilities. 

"The favor 21.ble recommendation wa s also subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. Th:::it all applic able rules and regulations, including the 
pl a n approval process, be complied with; 
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"2. Th::it the existing parcels wnich comprise the property under 
consider a tion be consolidated into one p::rrcel and approved 
by the Planning Department and be recorded with the Bureau 
of Conveyances prior to applying for a building permit; 

"3. That the plans for the water system be sub.mitted to the 
Dep~rtment of water Supply; and 

"4. That construction of the proposed facilities begin within 
one (1) year from the date of approval of the special 
permit." 

The H.::i.wrlii Gener::tl Plan designates the subject area for orchard 
use, and the zoning by the County is Ag 1 acre. 

Pl;:ins for the Leilani Community Center Buildin~ #1 proposed for 
immedi~te construction shows a single story buiid:lng of· 114' x 24' 
containing ;:;lpproximately 2, 736 square - feet of floor arei'l. This 
structure will house tpe office, bath, and kitchenette facilities, 
a lounge are~ with covered lanai, · and. 4 enclosed garage spaces. The 
facility will be served by an access off Moku street. water ~ill be 
provided by a water tank of unspecified capacity and waste will be 
;:;i.ccommod;:i.ted by a cesspool. 

st~ff finds that the proposed community-recreation center can 
be considered an "unusual ;:ind reasonable" use · within the guidelines 
est<'l.blished by the . Commission in Section 2.91 of the District Regu­
lations. The proposed facilities will promote the self-suff.iciency 
and welf;:i.re of existing and :future residents of this rather isolated 
subdivision. It is noted that the community association owns its 
own fire fighting and road maintenance equipment. The association, 
which is non-profit community association with compulsory member­;:i, 

ship, maintains approximately 25 miles of private roads in the sub­
division. The facility is well situated in the center of the sub­
division, ~nd Leilani .Avenue, the main arterial traversing the 
Leilani Est::}_tes Subdivision is only about 300 feet away from the 
site in question. 

It is recommended that the special permit be approved subject 
to the 4 conditions stipulated by the Hawaii County Planning Commis­
sion with the added stipulation that: 

5. The speci~l permit approval shall apply only to those struc­
tures shown on Exhibit 2 submitted by the petitioner 
including Buildings #1, 2 and 3, driveway and parking, cess­
pools and water tanks. Further, the. approval shall be 
limited to only those uses contained in the special permit 
request. 

-3-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COillJMISSION 

P . O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

January 22, 1975 

Mr. Virqil s. Scalf, President 
'eilani Co unity Association 
P. O. Box 361 
Pahoa, Hawaii 96778 

Dear Mr. Scalf a 

The Land Use Commiss i on next meets on Janu ry _29, 1975 
at 10:30 a . m. , in the OOE Board Boom j404, Quee n _t. jl 1unkalani 
Duildinq, 1390 Miller Street , Banolulu , Hawaii 

At that time the special permit application by __~~~-~.;;._~~~-Le i l•n i 

Community Association (SP 75-l97) to allow the c aiatruc t ion 
of a community center ~ . recreation center , and maintenance storaqe 
facility 

in the Agricul tnral District at -u~~~~ a l ak ....,_,_..n~ Hawa ~i,,__~~~KAab i~~~~wa pM n~a~,_.,~u_Lt 
will b e considered. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 

ac: Hawaii Planninq Dept. 
Mr. Dave Hess (Haw'n Equipment Co.) 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 llHHM~~ 

COUNTY OF 
Mayor 

HAWAII 
Chairman 

January 10, 1975 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer 

I'Land Use Commission 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

sp1~-117 

Re: Special Permit Application - Leilani Community Association 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the construction of a 
community center, recreation center, and maintenance storage 
facility within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
parcels are located between Moku and Kupono Streets just off 
Leilani Avenue in the Leilani Estates Subdivision, Unit II, 
Keahialaka, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-36:48 through 52. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on December 19, 1974 in the County Councilroom, County 
Building, Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The 
Planning Commission took action on the special permit applica­
tion on January 9, 1975. It was unanimously voted that the 
special permit be recommended for approval to the State Land 
Use Commission based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not substantially alter nor 
change the essential character of the land and the present 
use. Leilani Estates subdivision consists of more than 
2,000 one-acre lots. The proposed use is to be a supportive 
part of the existing subdivision and as such will not 
greatly alter the present character of the area. Further, 

· the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 
property. Since the subject property is centrally located 
within the subdivision which the proposed facilities are 
to serve, the surrounding property will be enhanced by and 
will benefit from the proposed use; and 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
January 10, 1975 

2. That unusual trends and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established. Dwellings are 
now being constructed within the subdivision in which the 
proposed use will be located. As more homes are built and 
as the population increases, the proposed use will provide 
residents with a community center and recreational facilities. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: · 

1. That all applicable rules and regulations, including the 
plan approval process, be complied with; 

2. That the existing parcels which comprise the property under 
consideration be consolidated into one parcel and approved 
by the Planning Department and be recorded with the Bureau 
of Conveyances prior to applying for a building permit; 

3. That the plans for the water system be submitted to the 
Department of Water Supply; and 

4. That construction of the proposed facilities begin within 
one (1) year from the date of approval of the special 
permit. 

ed:i.t~~ 
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Robert W. Carlsmith 
Leilani Community Association 
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Planning Department 
Connty of Hawaii 

January 9, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in special session at 2:10 p.m. in the County 
Councilroom, Coun ty Building, with Chairman Arthur w. Martin presiding in 
the afternoon and Vice Chairman Leon K. Sterling, Jr., in the evening. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Takashi Domingo 
Scott H. Asai Ed C. Watt 
Lorraine Jitchaku Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr . . Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Ilima P. McGill 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and approximately 20 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m. and 20 
people at 7:00 p.m. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda were accepted as distributed. 

The minutes of December 19, 1974 were incomplete and deferred. 

(r,AND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the development of 
SPECIAL PERMIT a public drag racing strip and attendant 
COUNTY DEPT. OF PARKS support facilities on State-owned land in 

AND" RECP.EATION Panaewa, South Hilo near the South Hilo­
PANAEWA , SOUTH HILO Puna bo.undary, TMK: 2-1-13 :portion of 2. 

The staff reported that revi~ions to the environmental _impact statemen t 
are presently being worked on and recommended deferral. 

The Chairman asked whether the staff has considered a different site for 
the whole dra ~ strip. 

The staff replied in the negative. 

Mr. Nagata moved to defer this application; seconded by Mrs. Jitchaku and 
carried . 

. rr:;ND USE COMM ISSION Request for comments and recomme ndations 
BOUNDARY Af1ENDMENT to redistrict 11.2 acres of l a n d f rom a 
PUNA COUNTRY VILLAGE CO. State Lnnd Use Agricultural to a n Urhan 
KEON ErOKO IKI , PUNA District. The prope rty is located at the 

northern corner of the Pahoa Road-Kahakai 
B~ulevard, Keon~pok o Homesteads, Keoncpoko Iki, Puna, TMK : 1-5-07:20. 



Planning Commission does not have any recommendation on this matter as far 
as the Land Use Commission is concerned. There is a statutory requirement 
on the time period in which the Land Use Commission must act. 

RECESS The Chairman called for a short recess 
at 2:40 p.m. 

******* 

RECONVENED The meeting was reconvened at 2:45 p.m. 

r-i_uNA COUNTRY VILLAGE CO. Mr. Sterling moved to send an unfavorable 
· (CONTINUED) recommendation to the Land Use Commission 

according to the staff's findings; seconded 
~Mr. Asai and carried unanimously. · 

/i~ND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the construction 
I SPECIAL PERMIT of a community center, recreation center, 

LEILANI .COMMUNITY ASSN and maintenance storage facility within 
KEAHIALAKA, PUNA the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The parcels are located between Moku and 
Kupono Streets just off Leilani Avenue in the Leilani Estates Subdivision, 
Unit II, Keahialaka, Puna, TMK: 1-3-36:48 - 52. 

The staff recommended that the request be given a favorable recommendation 
based on the following considerations: 

1. That the proposed use will not substantially alter nor change the 
essential character of the land and the present use. Leilani Estates 
subdivision consists of more than 2,000 one-acre lots. The proposed 
use is to be a supportive part of the existing subdivision and as such 
will not greatly alter the present character of the area. Further, 
the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding property. Since 
tpe subject property is centrally located within the subdivision which 
the proposed facilities are to serve, the surrounding property will be 
enhanced by and will benefit from the proposed use; and 

2. That unusual trends and needs have arisen since the district bounda­
ries and regulations were established. Dwellings are now being con­
structed within the subdivision in which the proposed use will be 
located • . As more homes are built and as the population increases, the 
proposed use will provide residents with a community center and recrea­
tional facilities. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following conditions: 

1. That all applicable rules and regulations, including the plan approval 
process, be complied with; 

2~ That the existing parcels which comprise the property under considera­
tion be consolidated into one parcel and approved by the Planning 
Department and be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances prior to 
applying for a building permit; · 

3. That the pl~.ns for the water system be submitted to the Departmen~ of 
Water Supply; and 
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~ 4. That construction of the ~reposed faciJities begin within one (1) year 
from the date of approval of the speci L permit. 

Mr. Sterling moved to send a favorabie recc:-.unenda tion to the State Land 
Use Commission for the reasons and conditions as set forth by th~ staff; 
seconded by Mrs. Jitchaku and carried unanimously. 

~ND USE COMMI SSION Special permit to utilize approximately 
SPECIAL PERMIT sixty-five (65) acres of land for quarry­
SHIELD- PACIFIC, LTD./ ing and related purposes within the Stabs 

KAPOI-iO Li-i. rm & DEV. -co. Land Use Agricultural District. The 
PUUA & KULA , PUNA property is located approximately one (1) 

mile northwest of the Pahoa -Kapoho Road 
in back of the former Kapoho Village, Puua and Kula, Puna, TMK: 1-4-01: 
portion of 10. 

The Chairman announced that the Commission voted at the last meeting to 
c·ontinue the public hearing to the next Hi lo meeting. No action is neces­
sary at this time. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variances from the minimum roadway and 
VARIANCES setback recuirements as a result of a 
HAROLD CHING proposed 2-lot subdivision. The first 
LALA.MILO , SOUTH KOHALA variance is to allow the creation of a 

16-foot roadway· in lieu of the minimum 
requirement of eighteen (18) feet. The second variance is to allow a 
sixteen (16) foot front yard setback in lieu of the minimum requirewent of 
twenty (20) feet. The property is located off the Kawaihae Road, approxi­
mately 700 feet west of the Kawaihae Road - Kohala Mounta in Road junction, 
Lalamilo House Lots, 2nd Series, Lalamilo, South Kohala , TEK: 6-6-04:4, 

The staff presented the attached background information. 

The staff . recommended that this application be scheduled for a pub lic hear­
ing. 

The Chairman asked if the easement is being provided for all the lots 
or just the first t wo lots. 

The staff answered that the roadway will be for all the lots. 

Mr. Sterling asked who is the owner of the adjacent Lot 17-B. 

The staff explained that according to tax reco~ds, Lot 17-B is 
owned by the applicant and Lot 17-A is ovmed by someone else. 
In order to conform to the 18- foo t easement width , the applicant would 
have to purchase a 2-foot strip from Lot 17-A or from across the r oadway, 
indicated as Lot 18. 

Mr. Sterling asked if the lot on the other side is subdivided. 

The staff replied that those are subdivided i~to 10,000 square foot lots. 

Mrs. Ji tchaku asked whether those lots have homes on them at the present 
time, and the staff replied yes . 

Mr. Sterling asked for the lot sizes for 1 7-A and 17-B. 

- 5 -
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SPECIAL PERMIT: LEILANI COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION December 3, 1974 

The Leilani Community Association has applied for a special 
(,f>t/\lf..Vl'l'Vj ' ' 

permit to allow the construction of a~cent e r, a recreational center, 

and a maintenance storage facility. The sub ject area consists of 5 

2cres (5 1-acre lots) and is located between Moku and Kupono Streets 

just off Leilani Avenue in Leilan i Estates Subdivision, Unit II, 

Keahialaka, Puna, Hawaii, (TMK: 1-3-36:48-5 2 ). ' 

The applica.nt is reque s ting the following facilities : 

1. Building No. 1 which consists of a community assoc:.ation 

office and loung e with lavatory faciliti es as well as .a 

storage area for road maintenance, fire fighting, and oth er 

equipment owned by the community· .association; 

2. Building No ~ 2 ·which would be a pavilion with bathro om 

facilities; 

3. Building No. 3 wh i ch consists of a community association 

recreational center and community center; 

4. A parking area to be used in c_onnection with the requested 

facilities; and 

5. Other building and uses customary and incidental to a corn-

munity center, recreational center and maintenance center. 

The General Plan land use allocation guide·rnap designates the 

subject area as orchards. County zoning is Agriculture with a mini-

mu m lot size of one acre (A-la). 

The area is located more or less in the center of Unit II of 

Leilani Estates Subdivision. This unit consists of approximately 

https://applica.nt
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Special Permit: Leilani Community Association 
Page 2 
December 3, 1974 

2,150 lots . There are about 20 dwellings which have been constructed 

and about 14 in the pr~liminary or planning stages . 

The dominant soil type is a'a lava, which is characterized by 

its relative shallowness. This miscellaneous land type consists of 

geologically young lava flows . There is practically no soil covering 

and little vegetation cover, except for mosses, lichens, ferns, and 

some ohia trees . The surface of the lava is _rough and broken . The 

capability subclass is VIII, which are soils and landforms having 

limitations that preclude theii use .for commerciai plants and restrict 

their use to re~reation 1 wild life, or water supply, or to aesth~tic 

purposes . 

Rainfall in the area averages 125 inches a year . 

There are no known histori~ sites or unusual landforms in the 

area . 

In support of the special permit application , the applicant has 

stated the following~ 

"The uses requested are necessary to further the established 

uses of Leilani Estates Subdivision and to provide the residents 

of Leilani Estates with needed facilities and services . 

"The proposed use is not contrary to the objectives of the 

Land Use Law and Regulation as the proposed use will greatly 

enhance and benefit the surrounding area in its existing us-e. 

"The proposed use will not unreasonably burden existing 
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Special Permit: Leilani Community Association 
Page 3 
December 3, 1974 

public roads, streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improve-

ments and police and fire protection, and it will contribute to 

the Community Associations ability to provide road maintenance, 

fire protection and much needed community facilities . 

"Population trend s and the needs of residents in the Leilani 

Estates S~bd ivision have created the necessity for the proposed 

uses, ahd the property described has been designa ted /by the 

developer? for this typ e of use for sev eral years . 

" It .is nece.ssary that the Leilani Estates Subdiv ision have 

certain areas which provide the uses proposed, and t h e pro posed 

· use will not alter the character of the subdivision as a whole . 

"The proposed use will enable .the subdivision to be used 

.in i ts utmost and best .manner ." 

Building No. 1 , which would be the association's office and loung~ . 

and equipment storage area; would be constructed immediately upon the 

granting of all necessary go re rnmental consents . The .remaining faci -

lities would be developed at a la~er date on an increment~l basis . 

Utilities are avai l able off Moku Street . --~ y,~ ~,.,x,.,.,..\1.) e>..u..h- V..~~ 

Leilani Avenue has a 60-foot right-of- way with a 20 - foot pavement. 

It has been dedicated to th~ County. Kupono and Moku Streets have a 

40 - foot. right-of-way with gravel sur facing . 

The Department of Parks and Recreation made the following commen · · 

"We have no objections to the proposed recreational facili t 



Special Permit : Leilani Community Association 
Page 4 
December 3 , 1974 

However , should there be some thought to eventually dedicating 

t h e facilities to t he County , we wou ld then request that we be 

inv0 l ved in the location and des i gn of the various facilit i es ." 

,---11i other cooperating. agencies had no comments on or object ions 
I , 

tu '"~ - subject r equest . 

l~..t.. ~ °b 'P~~ l,l)o-<k.S clo..:red ~e>± : 

•
1 Hok.u. · <Str..'2.d ~s o...- \'n,;vo.te... LIO-.ff-. ricS~ t -'1>- w .o.~ u.,~'4--h 

; ·~ ;;\0-f+. v..n'd t- m l +Y.wted p~~~ 0-nd 3-fr. w·id~ sho&.<L 
1~ F')tlO"'n cl[)~ r-oo..dwO-\ frc:>m ~ CoUYt1J l'"oo.cl -to 'fl. 

pnoFsu:\ u_.,..1...b~.7l (of~ o1t i ('r.o.tci'-1 GJOO ') $ ~ ou.,.ld ·b.Q, t.¥n p;>oue. 

.\-v pti6Uiv\Q.. s°i~ ~a.. (~ ci e-Wa.tks ~LIJJ~ fen' ru-et:C"'(" 

-sh\o..uw. .\-r°'{'fG . ~k ~ {o-r b\°icl-e.. ~~s s.hou.2&._ 

~o ~ U'\ v~s~~-r.ect . '' 

https://sh\o..uw
https://l'"oo.cl
https://o...-\'n,;vo.te
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' · Raymond H. Suefuji 

Director 

PLANNING DEPAR'f¥E~T1 ,., • :' ·sidney M. Fuke 

2~ AUPUNl STREET • HILO. HAWAII 96720 Deputy Director 

COUNTY OF 
r ,..,...·II" 1 1,. f 

. : ... ii 
HAWAII .':X.~ TION 

. ;'Fflrf 

November 7, 1974 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE~ SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
LEILANI CONMUNITY· ASSOCIATION 
TMK: 1-3-36:52, 51, ~o, 49 and 48 

Attached is a c6py of a s~ec ia l permit application for your review 
and comment. May we please have your written comments within two 
weeks. 

~~~~-. ... 
c...RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI . . 

Director 

NH:lst 
Attach. 

. -: . 

-
1· 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLlC WORKS 
COUNTY O~ HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

MEMORANDUM Date December 5. 1974 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
Leilani Connnunity Association 
TMK: 1-3-36: 

\ 
\ 

• : .! • ~ .- -'We have reviewed the subject application and have the following conunents: 

Moku street is a private 40-ft. r ight-of-way with a 20-ft. wide oil treated pavement. 
and 3-ft. wide shoulders. The portion of this roadway from the County road to the 
proposed Center (approximately 6o0') should t~ improved to provide safety area . 

l (sidewalks or walkways) for pedestrian traffic. The need for bicycle paths should 
~l so he invt~tigated . .

\ \ 

ED 

-".° .. : • 

. 
I . .. . . . ...-... -· . - ~ -.~\I \ 

I 

l 
'.1 



P. o. /101J( 10~1' 

HILO, H AWAII· 96720 ' . 
~· . . · - · : . . 

November 29, 1974 

. Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Reference ·is made to your letter of 
, ... ~. \ 3 

Change of Zone Application: :-.~1. · ! r: 
·~. ,\ · ~. .. ) 1-J 

{ .. . j) ! ~. ,,·.. ~ :~ 

Ernest Mattos 
· 'l'MK: 2-5-2: 6 ----·-..···-··-- ···-··· .-··· ..... .. .. ·······- ·· ·········· . . . ······--······· . ·-- -··-·······--····· ·· ·- ·· - -·~- · - . . . -

Please be advised that we have a 
• ' ' o • • r • ' · · - - ·--- --

transmission line running th~ough · · 
the land per attached sketch. 

I Initiated by County of Hawaii 
f TMK: 2-4-4l:Por. of 1 

i 
Please be advised that we have an 
electric pole-line running throughI 
the subdivision as per a ttached sketch~ 

· . David Prudencio, Sr. 
TMK: . 2-4-37: 9 

Please be advised that we have an 
electric pol e-line running through 
the subdivision as per attached 
sketch. 

AMFAC Communities, Inc. .. 
TMK: l-5-02:Por. 2 

Please be advised tha t we have an 
electric ·pole-line r unni ng t hrough 
the subdivision - a s p er attac hed 
sketch. 



... 
H1LO ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY. LTD. 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Page Two 
November 29, 1974 

Change of Zone Application: 

Dillingham Investment Corp. & 
Kealakekua Ranch, Ltd. 
TMK: 8-1-8 & 8-2-01 

Please be advised that we have an 
electric pole-line as shown in 
red. 

Special Permit Application: 

k~.i-~_a.r;.i _Cornrnunity Associati9.11. 
TMK: .1-3-3 6 - : 5 2 I 51 I 5 0 I 4 9 . & 4 8 

No Conunents. 

Pacific Basin Resorts, Inc~ 

Please be advised that the electric 
pole-lines are shown in red. 

Very ~uly yours,
fi.t 6 )..:;., 
~~~o Niwao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

JN:ja 
Encs. 



PUNA SOIL Af..'D WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
P. O. Box 1361 

Hilo, Hawaii 967 20 

November 27, 1974 

. IMr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Haw:iii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

The special permit application submitted by Leilani Community 
Association toi. l.qn<l parcels TMKl-3-36:52, 51, 50, 49, and 48 was 
reyiewed by the Puna Soil and Water Conservation District Board. 

The Lava flows, Aa (rLV) soil series is the dominant soil type 
and is characterized by its rel ative shallowness. This miscellaneous 
land type consists of geologically young lava flows of t he Aa type, 
some of which have been laid down in historic times . There is practi­
cally no soil covering. They receive 10 to 250 inches of rainf all 
annually. The surface of this l_ava is rough and broken. 

Tl.e ::-e ·are no major resource problems associated with these land 
parcels. 

Sincerely, 

No1(11+\-\e, I'd]../ 
Northrup Castle 
Chairman 



.

r 

• I 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Director 

PLANNING DEPARTMEN T 
Sidney M. Fuke 

26 AUPUNl STREET • HILO, HAWAll 00720 D tV ·· Deputy Director 

' 
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 

November 7, 1974 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
LEILANI COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
TMK: 1-3-36:52, 51, SO, 49 and 48 

Attached is a copy of a special p~rmit applicat i on for yo~r review 
and comment. May w~ p:ease have your written comments within two 
weel.:: .s . 

c?S(~~~· 
RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH: 1st 
Attach. 

November 25, 1974 
Department of Health, Hilo 

.We recommend approval of the above request on the bas i s that the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Health can be complied with satisfactorily. 

~-~· . 
Supervising Sanitarian, Hawaii 



Raymond H. Suefuji 
Director 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Sidney M. Fuke 

26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 Deputy Di~ ector 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

November 7, 1974 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENC IE S 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPEC IAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
LEILANI COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIC' TMK: 1- 3-36 ~ 5 2 , 51 , 5 O , 4 9 

. Attcl..:.:i1ed is a copy of a special per 
and comment. May we please have yo 
weeks. 

~~~· · ·. 
RAYMOND H • .SUEFUJI ~ 
Director 

NH:lst 
Attach. 

) 
1·"'·\fN.r-J 

- F c) j -· I /\' 
Mr •__;-S;;;_,C_J..:.f:;;;..-..,.-__'--------~:..~, 

~· 
0Da.te 11 I- I- Ci · Time '(tC J ~ 0 

? ... 

R e -::-~..,,. ," r .~.~ J_... 
.. ..1- ... iJi. ..... ·~Phone Him vour c.J '•. l 

Stop by_...to1 ·Urgent call I 
at once see him 

Called inWill call 
§.fillin person 

Message /0 r, f.·/ Li J) R 1 ~ ~; T 5 

~ (J ( t] T 1: t) I ;J 

Jen...<_L~. k\./ Fe /0v0 
Operat or 

FI E I iV s pf(. 7 ,· 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Date: November 18, 1974 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION .· 

RE: ( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
~ )SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

. " 

FOR: Leilani Connnunity Assoc,. 1-3-36:48-52 

We have no objections 
should there be some 
the County, we would 
design of the var:irus 

1. 

I 
! 

ROBERT T. FUKuDA 
Director 

to the proposed recreational facilities. However, 
thought to eventually dedicating the facilities to 
then request that we be involved in the location and 
facilities. 



,; 

COUNTY OF HAWAll 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

OUR REFERENCE 

YO UR REFERENCE 

ADDRESS All 
COMMUNICATIONS . 
ERNES1 J. HRGfRSEv ·• 

CHlff Of POUCE 
HILO, HAWAII 

TO RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM ERNEST J. FERGERSTROM, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT : SP ECIAL PE RMIT APPLICATION 
LEILANI COMMUN ITY ASSOCIATION 
TMK: 1-3-36:52, 51, 50, 49 and 48 

The special permit application submitted by the Leilani Co mmunity 
Association has been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can fore­
see no adverse effects from the requested use. 

'· \ . -
~)JSJ-~l~~ 
ER NEST..JJ . FEfu;ERSTROM 
CHIEF OF POLI CE 

RLP/k 

/ 



JOHN A. BURNS 
GOVERNOR CHA I RMAN , BO ... RO OF A O R fCULT l.. ,.. 

STATE O F H A WAII 

DEPARTMENT O F AGRICULTURE 

1428 S O . KING S TREET 

HONOLULU . HAW AII 96814 

November 22, 1974 

r 

' MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond H. Sue fuji, Dir ector 
Planning Department, Coun t y of Hawai i 

Subject: Special Pe rmit Ap~lication, Leilan i Community Association 
TMK: 1..3..36:52, 51, 50, 49 and 48 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject application, and 
offers t he following comment: 

The sub ject area is within the State Land Us e Agricultural Di strict. 
The area is zoned AG I by the County of Hawaii. Howeve r, be.cause of 
the needs of the residents of the Le ilani Estates Subdivision and 
becaus e of t he us es already established ih t he area, t he Department 
c f Agriculture has no objection to t he proposal . 

.~c /~ 
rs\n~~ 0~ 

Chairman, Board of Agricultur e 



_

HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER 

P. 0 . SOX 276 TO LE TTER NO 

HILO. HAWA.11 96720 

STATE OF HAWAII H~·JY-H 
DEPARTMENT OF Tf\ANSPORT ATI ON 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 74-2. 121J. ) 

November 25, 1974 

nEmRA:lDUt1 : 

TO : Director, Planning Department 
County of Hav1ai i 

FROM: District Engineer, llavJa ii 

SUBJECT: ) Change of Zon e Application 

( ) Variance Appl ication 

) Subdi visi on Application No. 

( x) Special Permit Application 
Leilani Community Association 
TMK 1-3-36:52, 51,'50, 49, 48 

We have no objections or comments on the proposed action 

. for the subject application. 

·. ., 

•. . ~ .. :. :" : ~ .. .~ .· 

_..... ·. 

. ":. ' 

>. .· 

'•\."..'. 

.~g. . _-> _~ 

.' . '.~. L. SCHUSTER 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

December 19, 1974 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the Leilani 
Community Association was called to order at 7:45 p.m., at the County Council 
Room p County Building, with Chairman Arthur W. Mart.im presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujii.mote, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domin_go 
Lorraine Jitc haku 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling 
Ed C. Watt 

Raymond Suefuji 
Norman Hayashi 
Ilima P. McGill 

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel 
Richard Nishimura, Publ i c Works 

' r and about 20 people in attendance. 

CHAIRMAN: We will . now take up Item No. 3: Public llnearing on the applica tion 
of the.Lei lani Community Association for a special ~it to cons truct ·a 
community center, a recr eational center, and a maiDitenance storage facili ty 
in the Leilani Estates Subdivision, Uhit II, Keahia]aka, Puna. May we have 
the staff presentaticin, please • 

. McGILL: Mr. Chairman a nd Commission members. (see attac~ent for staff 
presentation) 

CHAIRMA.N: Any questions? 

STERLING: Where is the near€st recreational facility? 

McGILL: The nearest recreational facility to this subdivision would be 
in Pahoa. 

STERLING: Is that the intent, that it will be dedia:ated to the County 
Parks and Recreation? 

McGILL: No. 

STERLING: What portion of this development has, I mean, how much has 
progressed? 

McGILL; There are about 20 houses constructed and about 14 are in the 
planning stages or plans are being drawn up. Total subdivis ion is about 
2,150 lots. 



(. 

Leilani Estates Subdivision 
Page 2 
December 19, .1974 

CHAIRMAN: Any more questions? Is the applicant present or the repre­
sentative of the applicant? 

APPLICATION Mr. Chairman, ladies and gentlemen of the Planning 
REPRESENTATIVE: Commission. My name is Virgil S. Scalf and I am the 
president of the Leilani Community Association. Wl:Da:t she has stated here 
is basically all there is to it. ·As she stated, itRs been dedicated, or 
planned for this ever since the inception of this cilevelopment. Building 
is just getting started real good now, the power wiJ!l be all in the entire 
.subdivision by June 1975. There are lots of homes tt.here being planned 
very shortly and we feel that these support facilities are needed for the 
community. We have roads, street sweeper now. She mentioned that the roads 
are gravel; they are oiled on the side roads. We lniave 25 miles of those 
to take care of. These facilities, parts of them would be used to house 
street sweeper and fire engine, basically these thimgs. Also, I might add 
this is a nonprofit community association with compmlsory membership and. 
we have, it's so drawn up that in the unlikelihood, I c~nnot ever foresee 
it happening but if it should ever happen that the Association is ever 
dissolved, then the community center reverts to the County Parks and 
Recreation. 

CHAIRMAN: In this Association, the absentee .landOMmers who may be living 
on t he mainland, are they also members of the Ass o:c:iiation? 

SCALF: Yes, everybody that owns land there must pay. 

CHAIRMAN: The conununity center, that will be owned by the Association? 

SCALF: It's owned entirely by each member, yes. 

S~ERLING: Is this · 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sterling. 

STERLING: original selling agreements? 

SCALF: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Does anyone · else wish to give testimony :ii.n favor of this appli­
cation? Is there anyone who wishes to give any tes~imony opposed to the 
application? If not, the Chair will entertain a InIDtion to close the 
public hearing. 

JITCHAKU: I move to close the public hearing. 

NAGATA: I second the mot~on. 

CHAIRMAN: !t has been moved by Commissioner Jitcroaku and seconded by 
Commissioner Nagata to close the public hearing om this application. 
All thos in favor, signify by saing, "aye." 

ALL MEMBERS: Aye. 

CHAI,RMAN: Those opposed? Public hearing is closed. This is a request 
for a special permit. Does this go to the Land Use? 

· McGILL: Yes, sir • 
• 

CHAIRMAN: All right, then, this. is. for our reconmendation to the State 
Land Use Commission and, according to law, we have to wait fifteen days 



Leilani Estates Subdivision 
Page 3 · 
December 19, 1974 

before we can make a decision, which will probably be at our next meeting, 
which is fiffeen days from now. We will let you krow when that meeting· 
will be heard, although it will not be necessary f-mr you to give any · 
testimony. Thank you very much. 

The public hearing on this application was closed at 

Respectfull~ submitted, 

- ~--:/~~
Ruth F. Dehilmt, Secretary pro tern 

A ~T T E S T : 

. r~.1~y~ 
Arthur W. Martin, Chairman J 
Planning Commission 

• 

• 

•. 



.· ... 

COUNTY OF HAHAII FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ~t tion and fee received by 
<:: ion 

~~~~~~~~~~-

//) 

~.J~ is scheduled for public
9 ~r: 

//)~"' 

r •- I~ f1 ' l •i i'; 
o?J?

l ,ion took action and its 
0 'f ..LA , U .: -o \~.\ISSiO lt,)o.

"i o..,
f..4i'(()((} .f 

APPL- ..;RMIT 

(I} ( i-re) hereby rf" RllJ.. Special Permit to certainuse 
~roperty locatec;1 at _J ~ . , Puna , Bawa j j
in accordance with pr dH-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described pur~, 

See attached Exhibit 

Description of Property: Leilani Estates, Unit II, Block 21, Lots 37, 38, 
39, 40 and 41, Tax Map Key Nos. 1-3-36-52, 51, 50, 49 and 48. 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: Owner 

yetitioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that (a) such use shall not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Reg­
ulations; (b) that the desired use would not adversely affect surround­
ing property; (c) such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide roads and streets, sewers, lvater, drainage and school im­
provements, and police and fire protection; (d) unusual conditions, 
trends and needs have arisen since the district boundaries and regula­
tions were established; (e) that the land upon which the proposed use 
is sought is unsuited for the uses permitted within the district; (f) 
that the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essen­
tial character of the land and the present use; (g) that the proposed 
use will make the highest and best use of the land involved for the 
public welfare. 

See attached Exhibit B. 

ot> 
The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ \DD- to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed for 
change. LEILAN COMMUNITY ASSOCt ATION 

Signature ~- ?V-/ ) 
,, a .r.Q./Address -re ~._t./lo 

Telephone 

/ \ 
°' ~} 

This sp_ace for offi cial use 

The property is situated in a(n) District. 

REM.J1.RKS: 



NOTE: Send notice of action 
meeting to the following: 

Hawaiian Equipment Company 
di- '.bivulon of C!ru.tlf!. &- C!oofu., dnc. 

T ELEPHON E 935- 0 885 

DAVE HESS 660 EAST LANIKAULA 

SERVIC E R EPRESENTATIVE HILO, H A WAII 96720 



.· 

COUNTY OF HAHAII 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

~~1l=,u\1ts: UJ) 
JAL 1 4 't97:.i 

LA , t.; . :. CO ·MAISSiO 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (He) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
~roperty located at Leilani Estates, Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described purpose. 

See attached Exhibit A. 

Description of Property: Leilani Estates, Unit II, Block 21, Lots 37, 38, 
39, 40 and 41, Tax Map Key Nos. 1-3-36-52, 51, 50, 49 and 48. 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: Owner 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requestin s ecial Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that (a such use shall not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Reg­
ulations; (b) that the desired use would not adversely affect surround­
ing property; {c) such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school im­
provements, and police and fire protection; {d) unusual conditions, 
trends and needs have arisen since the district boundaries and regula­
tions were established; {e) that the land upon which the proposed use 
is sought is unsuited for the uses permitted within the district; {f) 
that the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essen­
tial character of the land and the present use; {g) that the proposed 
use will make the highest and best use of the land involved for the 
public welfare. 

See attached Exhibit B. 

o~ 
The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ \DD- to cover 

• 

publication and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed for 
change. 

Signature 

LEILAN COMMUNITY ASSOCtATION 

·~) 
Address 

Telephone 

This space for offi cial use 

The property is situated in a(n) District. 

REM.ARKS: 



E X H I B I T A 

A special permit is requested for the erection 

of buildings and a parking area for the following uses: 

A. Building No. 1: 

(1) Corrununity Association office and 

lounge with lavatory facilities. 

(2) Storage area for road maintenance 

equipment, fire fighter required and other 

equipment owned by the Corrununity Association. 

B. Building No. 2: 

Pavilion with bathroom facilities. 

C. Building No. 3: 

Corrununity Association recreational 

center and community center. 

D. Parking area to be used in connection with the above 

buildings and the remaining Corrununity Association 

property described. 

E. Other building and uses customary and incidental to 

a Corrununity Center, recreational center and maintenance 

center. 



.. 

E X H I B I T B 

The uses requested are necessary to further 

the established uses of Leilani Estates Subdivision and 

to provide the residents of Leilani Estates with needed 

facilities and services. 

The Proposed use is not contrary to the 

objectives of the Land Use Law and Regulation as the 

proposed use will greatly enhance and benefit the 

surrounding area in its existing use. 

The proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

existing public roads, streets, sewers, water, drainage, 

school improvements and police and fire protection, and 

it will contribute to the Com.~unity Association's ability 

to provide road maintenance, fire protection and much 

needed corrununity facilities. 

Population trends and the needs of residents 

in the Leilani Estates Subdivision have created the 

necessity for the proposed uses, and the property 

described has been designated for this type of use for 

several years. 

It is necessary that the Leilani Estates 

Subdivision have certain areas which provide the uses 

proposed, and the proposed use will not alter the 

character of the subdivision as a whole. 

The proposed use will enable the subdivision 

to be used in its utmost and best manner. 
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.!edaui eamr~ IJM-odaiion 
P .O. BOX 361 -PAHOA. HAWAII 96778 

County of Jiawai i October 25, 1974 
Plann i~ f; Departnent 
25 Auptini Street 
Hi1o, HauaH 96720 

Gentlemen, 

This letter certifies th~t Virzil G. Scalf iG the duly elected president of Leilani 
Co;-:n-at.:nity .Association a::d that he is fullv avthorized b-r the Board of Directors to . 
:make nn npplication for a Use Permit for property 

~ 

m-m.ed 
~ 

by Leilani Co;ri:nunity Assoc-
iation in Leilani Estates. 

mi ·--- _ _., - - -This m:thor:i.t:; ~·m2 eranted at our dtiJ.y called Board 01 Directo1·s i·:eeLing vii .I. ll lU. ,:;,u.a,y 1 
Septenber 5, 1974. 

Yours truly, 

Jf?~_,, /Jz~· t:f· ./~..t -h .rr./ 
,i 

Rose l'ar; Cc::±lson 
Secretary/Treasurer 
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LE I LANI COMM( <~ TY ASSOC I AT I O PROPO~ CO MMUNI TY Cc TER 

LEILA ' ! ESTATES, UNIT II, BLOCK 21 1 LOTS #37, # 38 1 ~ 39 1 # 40 & ~4 

- p, x MAP KE :- 3RD. DIV. 1 - 3 - 36 - 52 , 51 , 50, 49 & 4 8. 
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